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Staff Report and Recommendation 

Special Magistrate Meeting – September 16, 2025 

 

Application: VAR 2025-08 

Applicant(s): Maria Geelan 

Property Owner(s):  Maria Geelan 

Property Address: 14052 W Parsley Drive, Madeira Beach, FL 33708 

Parcel ID: 10-31-15-34398-018-0130 

Legal Description: GULF SHORES 5TH ADD BLK R, LOT 13 

Zoning/Future Land Use: R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning 

District/Residential Urban 

 

Request: Construct a new 13,000lb boat lift and modify/cut the existing dock corner and 

construct a 12’ dock extension. Add a new tie pile 1’ away from the extended east side 

property line. 

 

Specific Code Provisions: Sec. 14-205. - Design criteria for private docks. 

 

I. Background  

 

On 5/8/24 the property owner of 14050 W Parley Drive applied for VAR 2024-06 to extend 

an existing dock and add in a boat lift.  After being notified by mail, both adjacent property 

owners of 14050 W Parsley Drive, including Maria Geelan, the applicant for this variance, 

met with city staff and expressed their concerns of not being able to access their own 

docks/lifts. It was then noted that the drawings submitted with VAR 2024-06 where being 

misrepresented and were not drawn to scale amongst some other concerns. The applicant 

for VAR 2024-06 was then notified that the application would need to be revised to retain 

a staff recommendation of approval.  The drawings for VAR 2024-06 were revised, 

however no updated version has been submitted that is both drawn to scale and, in the 

opinion of City staff, meets the required variance criteria.   

 

On 8/22/24 city staff worked with the homeowners to prepare a dock sketch that would 

allow both 14050 and 14052 W Parsley the ability to construct reasonably sized docks with 

a 13,000-pound boat lift on each.  This sketch has been included with this agenda packet.  

The sketch allows the dock at 14050 to extend out farther than the dock proposed under 

this application for 14052 despite similar property widths due to mangroves along the 

seawall of 14050 W Parsley Dr.  The last correspondence at the time of this VAR 2025-08 

being received between the applicant for VAR 2024-06 and city staff has also been 

included with this agenda packet for the special magistrate’s review.  The property owner 

of 14050 W Parsley Drive has also been notified of this hearing by email in advance of the 

required mailings.  
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It is also worth noting that the drawings prepared by the city in August, 2024 show the 

property width as 36 feet wide based on the Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s website.  

Based on the survey dated 11/27/2024 and included with this application, however the 

waterfront width along the seawall is only 34.77 feet.  At the request of city staff, the 

applicant’s contractor has revised the plan view drawing accordingly.  Also, at the request 

of city staff to ensure precision, the applicant has included with the survey the actual 

distance of the existing dock from the west property line.  The proposed request would not 

allow this footprint to extend any closer to the west property than what is existing.  

 

 

II. Variance Criteria (Sec. 2-507(b)) and Analysis 

 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or 

other structures for which the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the 

lands, building, or other structures in the same district. Special conditions to be considered 

shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 

 

a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an 

existing lot that has unique physical circumstances or conditions, including 

irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of the lot is less than the 

minimum required in the district regulations; 

 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native 

vegetation or other natural features; 

 

c. Residential neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the 

established historic or traditional development pattern of a block face, including 

setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements; 

 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, 

public facilities, schools, or public utilities; 

 

e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes 

architectural and/or engineering features that would render the project more 

disaster resistant. 

 

Findings:   

 

a.) 14052 W Parsley is an irregular pie shaped lot with the lot becoming 

increasingly more narrow as it extends towards the seawall reducing the buildable 

footprint for a dock and lift. The rear lot line is arc’ d and is 36 feet wide. The 

waterfront width of the seawall, which is slightly beyond the rear property line is 

34.77 feet wide. The minimum lot width in this zoning district is 50 feet.  

 

c.) The proposed boat lift fits the character of the neighborhood. The R-1, Single-

Family Zoning District allows for residential docks as an accessory use. Other 

nearby properties have similar sized boat lifts and docks. Many of the surrounding 
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docks and boat lifts would require a neighbor sign off or variance because they do 

not fit within one-half the width and are located outside the center one-third of the 

property at the waterfront. 

 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a variance. 

 

Findings:  The plat for 14052 W Parsley Dr and other nearby lots was approved in 

1946. The lot predates the design criteria for private docks requirements and is not 

the result of the applicant.  

 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

 

Findings: Most properties in this zoning district would be able to build a similar 

sized dock and lift.  Included in the sketch the city provided the applicant on 8/22/24 

is a sketch of a dock and lift for the abutting left property (14050 W Parsley Dr) 

with a similarly sized boat lift and dock which the city would also support a 

variance for.  

 

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the land development regulations, 

subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

 

Findings: A literal interpretation of the Code (Sec. 14-205) would deny the 

applicant the right to construct a reasonably sized boat lift on their existing dock. 

Other neighboring properties have similarly sized boat lifts and tie poles in line 

with the boat lift as proposed by the applicant.  

 

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land. 

 

Findings:  Granting VAR 2025-08 would be the minimum variance possible to 

allow for a reasonably sized boat lift to be constructed. The sketch the city prepared 

on 8/22/24 was designed with the intent of depicting what would be minimally 

possible to allow for both 14052 and 14050 W Parsley to have a reasonably sized 

boat lift without interfering with each other. All proposed tie piles are at least a foot 

within the extended property lines and any other design would likely restrict access 

to the applicant’s or applicant’s neighboring property. Since the sketch was 

prepared for the applicant and their neighbor at 14050 while reviewing VAR 2024-

06, no other possible recommendations to reconfigure the dock/ lift have been 

presented to the city by any parties.  

 

(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

the city land development regulations or the Code of Ordinances (when it relates to section 

14-205), and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare. 
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Findings: VAR 2025-08 will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 

the city code of ordinances by allowing for reasonable waterfront access that other 

neighboring waterfront properties currently enjoy. The proposed boatlift would fit 

within the character of the neighborhood and would not be detrimental to the public 

welfare of neighboring properties. As demonstrated by the 8/22/24 sketch, grating 

this variance would still allow both adjacent property owners to be able to access 

their docks and build a reasonably sized dock and lift of their own. 

 

III. Staff Recommendation:   

 

Staff recommends approval of Variance 2025-08 to (1) extend the dock further than 

one-half the width of the property at waterfront as depicted negating the 

requirement for statements of no objection from both adjacent property owners, (2) 

construct the boat lift & dock outside of the center third of the property as depicted 

negating the requirement for statements of no objection from both adjacent property 

owners, and (3) construct tie poles closer than the required side setback for a 

structure as depicted negating the requirement for a statement of no objection from 

the left property owner. 

 

Submitted by:   

Joseph Petraglia, CFM 

Planner I 

Community Development Department 
  

Attachments: 1) Application & Responses 

2) Plan View Drawing - prepared by Docks Inc. for the applicant  

 3) P&Z Sketch Recommendation 8.22.24 - prepared by the city for VAR 

2024-06 

 4) Property Survey showing seawall width and dimension from adjacent 

property line to dock to remain 

 5) Existing Dock Permit (wnd-20-00266) 

 6) Areal Picture 

 7) Last email correspondence from applicant of VAR 2024-06 

8) Public Notice and Posting Information 
 


